
Chowan (16-13) -vs- Shorter (10-22)
3/20/2026 at Rome, Ga

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Emily Fowler (4-5)
Loss: Hayden Joyner (3-5)
HBP: None
PB: Brayleigh Leone (2)
 
Start: 3:00 PM   Time: 2:00   Attendance: 150   
Game notes:

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 R H E
Chowan 2 0 3 0 2 1 0 8 15 1
Shorter 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 3 6 1

Chowan 8

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Ava Mizell 2b 4 1 1 0 1 0 3
Hope Soria 1b 3 0 1 0 1 0 1
Kyra Helton rf 4 3 2 0 0 0 1
Makenzi Curry dp 3 1 3 1 0 0 0
    Ryleigh Gough ph 1 1 0 0 0 0 0
Kaitlyn Springle 3b 4 2 4 6 0 0 0
Alexis Denham lf 3 0 0 0 0 2 1
    Kyndal Hopkins ph 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
Lenita Bryson c 3 0 0 0 0 0 2
    Lexie Ritchie c 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Calliope James cf 3 0 2 0 0 0 0
    Blair Elliott ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Hydee Kugler ss 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Morgan Baccus ph 1 0 1 0 0 0 0
    Julianna Kellogg ss 1 0 1 0 0 0 0
Emily Fowler p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Abby Rutledge p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 35 8 15 7 2 3 8

2B: Ava Mizell (1); Kaitlyn Springle (1)
HR: Kaitlyn Springle (1)
SB: Ava Mizell (1); Kaitlyn Springle (1)
E: Abby Rutledge (1)

Shorter 3

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Olivia Wooten lf 3 1 0 0 1 1 1
Anna Sanders 2b 4 1 2 1 0 1 1
Alex Hollingsworth dp 4 1 2 1 0 1 1
Rylee Gattis 1b 3 0 2 1 0 0 0
    Madison Hancock pr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Lizzy Mitchell ss 3 0 0 0 0 0 0
Brayleigh Leone c 3 0 0 0 0 0 0
Kiley Arnold 3b 3 0 0 0 0 1 3
Esperanza Reyes cf 2 0 0 0 1 0 0
Parker Smith rf 3 0 0 0 0 0 0
Hayden Joyner p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Valery Baxter p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 28 3 6 3 2 4 6

2B: Anna Sanders (1); Rylee Gattis (1)
HR: Alex Hollingsworth (1)
SB: Olivia Wooten (1)
E: Valery Baxter (1)

Chowan IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Emily Fowler (W, 4-5) 5.0 4 2 2 2 2 0 0 0 0 19 21 9 4 59
Abby Rutledge 2.0 2 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 9 9 1 3 27
Totals 6 3 2 2 4 0 0 0 0 28 30 10 7 86

Shorter IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Hayden Joyner (L, 3-5) 4.0 9 6 6 2 2 0 0 0 0 20 22 4 5 66
Valery Baxter 3.0 6 2 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 15 15 3 3 43
Totals 15 8 8 2 3 0 0 0 0 35 37 7 8 109



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 2   Hits: 4   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Chowan - Top of 1st CHO SHO
Ava Mizell doubled to left field (2-1 BBK). 0 0
Hope Soria walked (3-1 BBBKB). 0 0
Kyra Helton singled to second base (1-1 FB); Hope Soria advanced to second; Ava Mizell advanced to third. 0 0
Makenzi Curry singled to right field, RBI (0-0); Kyra Helton advanced to second; Hope Soria advanced to
third, out at home 2b to c; Ava Mizell scored. 1 0
Kaitlyn Springle singled to center field, RBI (0-0); Makenzi Curry advanced to second; Kyra Helton scored. 2 0
Alexis Denham struck out swinging (3-2 BBKFBS). 2 0
Lenita Bryson lined out to cf (1-1 BK). 2 0

Shorter - Bottom of 1st CHO SHO
Olivia Wooten grounded out to ss (0-0). 2 0
Anna Sanders struck out swinging (0-2 KKFFS). 2 0
Alex Hollingsworth flied out to cf (1-2 SBKFF). 2 0

Chowan - Top of 2nd CHO SHO
Calliope James singled to right field (2-2 KBSB). 2 0
Hydee Kugler flied out to cf (2-2 BFFB). 2 0
Ava Mizell flied out to ss (3-1 BBBK). 2 0
Hope Soria grounded out to 1b unassisted (0-0). 2 0

Shorter - Bottom of 2nd CHO SHO
Rylee Gattis doubled to center field (1-0 B). 2 0
Lizzy Mitchell flied out to cf (1-0 B). 2 0
Brayleigh Leone flied out to lf (1-0 B). 2 0
Kiley Arnold flied out to rf (1-2 FBS). 2 0

Chowan - Top of 3rd CHO SHO
Kyra Helton singled (2-1 BKB). 2 0
Makenzi Curry singled to left field (0-2 KS); Kyra Helton advanced to second. 2 0
Kaitlyn Springle homered, 3 RBI (2-2 BFFBFF); Makenzi Curry scored; Kyra Helton scored. 5 0
Alexis Denham struck out swinging (0-2 KKS). 5 0
Lenita Bryson grounded out to ss (0-1 K). 5 0
Calliope James grounded out to 1b unassisted (2-2 BBFK). 5 0

Shorter - Bottom of 3rd CHO SHO
Esperanza Reyes flied out to cf (2-1 BBF). 5 0
Parker Smith grounded out to ss (1-2 KBF). 5 0
Olivia Wooten walked (3-0 BBBB). 5 0
Anna Sanders reached on a fielder's choice (0-1 K); Olivia Wooten out at second ss to 2b. 5 0

Chowan - Top of 4th CHO SHO
Hydee Kugler grounded out to 2b (1-2 BKF). 5 0
Ava Mizell walked (3-2 BBFBFB). 5 0
Ava Mizell stole second. 5 0
Hope Soria grounded out to 1b unassisted (1-1 KB). 5 0
Kyra Helton lined out to 2b (0-1 K). 5 0

Shorter - Bottom of 4th CHO SHO
Alex Hollingsworth homered, RBI (3-2 KBBBK). 5 1



Rylee Gattis lined out to 3b (3-1 BBBK). 5 1
Lizzy Mitchell flied out to rf (1-1 FB). 5 1
Brayleigh Leone grounded out to 3b (1-2 SBS). 5 1

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 4   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Chowan - Top of 5th CHO SHO
Makenzi Curry singled to left field (1-1 KB). 5 1
Ryleigh Gough pinch ran for Makenzi Curry. 5 1
Valery Baxter to p for Hayden Joyner. 5 1
Kaitlyn Springle doubled to left field, RBI (1-0 B); Ryleigh Gough scored. 6 1
Kyndal Hopkins pinch hit for Alexis Denham. 6 1
Kyndal Hopkins struck out swinging (1-2 BFKS); Kaitlyn Springle advanced to third. 6 1
Lenita Bryson grounded out to ss (2-2 KBKB); Kaitlyn Springle advanced to home on a fielder's choice. 6 1
Calliope James singled to right field (2-0 BB). 6 1
Morgan Baccus pinch hit for Hydee Kugler. 6 1
Morgan Baccus singled to pitcher (0-1 K); Calliope James advanced to second. 6 1
Ava Mizell lined out to 3b (1-1 KB). 6 1

Shorter - Bottom of 5th CHO SHO
Makenzi Curry to dp for Ryleigh Gough. 6 1
Alexis Denham to lf for Kyndal Hopkins. 6 1
Hydee Kugler to ss for Morgan Baccus. 6 1
Kiley Arnold flied out to 3b (3-2 BFFBFB). 6 1
Esperanza Reyes walked (3-2 BKBBKB). 6 1
Parker Smith flied out to lf (0-0). 6 1
Olivia Wooten struck out swinging (0-2 KSS). 6 1

Chowan - Top of 6th CHO SHO
Hope Soria singled to center field (2-0 BB). 6 1
Kyra Helton reached first on an error by p (1-2 FBF); Hope Soria advanced to second. 6 1
Ryleigh Gough pinch hit for Makenzi Curry. 6 1
Kyra Helton advanced to second on a passed ball; Hope Soria advanced to third on a passed ball. 6 1
Hope Soria out at home c to p. 6 1
Ryleigh Gough reached on a fielder's choice (3-2 BBBKF); Kyra Helton advanced to third. 6 1
Kaitlyn Springle singled to shortstop, RBI (0-0); Ryleigh Gough advanced to third; Kyra Helton scored. 7 1
Kaitlyn Springle stole second. 7 1
Alexis Denham grounded out to 1b unassisted (0-2 KS); Ryleigh Gough out at home 1b to c. 7 1

Shorter - Bottom of 6th CHO SHO
Anna Sanders singled to center field (0-2 FF). 7 1
Alex Hollingsworth singled to shortstop (0-0); Anna Sanders advanced to second. 7 1
Abby Rutledge to p for Emily Fowler. 7 1
Rylee Gattis singled to right field, RBI (0-1 K); Alex Hollingsworth advanced to third; Anna Sanders scored. 7 2
Madison Hancock pinch ran for Rylee Gattis. 7 2
Lizzy Mitchell reached on a fielder's choice (0-0); Madison Hancock advanced to second; Alex Hollingsworth
out at home 3b to c. 7 2
Brayleigh Leone lined out to rf (2-1 BFB). 7 2
Kiley Arnold struck out swinging (1-2 BKKS). 7 2

Chowan - Top of 7th CHO SHO
Rylee Gattis to 1b for Madison Hancock. 7 2
Lexie Ritchie pinch hit for Lenita Bryson. 7 2
Lexie Ritchie grounded out to 3b (1-2 KFBF). 7 2
Blair Elliott pinch hit for Calliope James. 7 2
Blair Elliott popped up to lf (0-2 KKF). 7 2
Julianna Kellogg pinch hit for Hydee Kugler. 7 2
Julianna Kellogg singled to left field (0-0). 7 2



Ava Mizell flied out to cf (2-0 BB). 7 2
Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   

 
 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Shorter - Bottom of 7th CHO SHO
Lexie Ritchie to c. 7 2
Calliope James to cf for Blair Elliott. 7 2
Julianna Kellogg to ss. 7 2
Esperanza Reyes grounded out to 2b (0-0). 7 2
Parker Smith grounded out to 2b (1-2 FFB). 7 2
Olivia Wooten reached first on an error by p (0-0). 7 2
Olivia Wooten stole second. 7 2
Anna Sanders doubled to center field, RBI (1-2 KSBFF); Olivia Wooten scored, unearned. 7 3
Alex Hollingsworth struck out swinging (0-2 KSFS). 7 3


